

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO DEL
ROSE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELIZABETH DEVOS, *in her official capacity
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Education*, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-1330

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL
REFORM, BAY AREA LEGAL AID, CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA, CONSUMER ACTION,
CONSUMERS UNION, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES, LEGAL
AID FOUNDATION OF LOS ANGELES, LEGAL SERVICES NYC, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR COLLEGE ADMISSION COUNSELING, NEW YORK LEGAL
ASSISTANCE GROUP, PUBLIC COUNSEL, PUBLIC LAW CENTER, THE
INSTITUTE FOR COLLEGE ACCESS AND SUCCESS, UNITED STATES PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, AND YOUNG INVINCIBLES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Abigail Evans Shafroth
(D.C. Bar No. 1003646)
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
ashafroth@nclc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE i

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Borrower Defense Rule was Promulgated in Response to Pervasive School Fraud and Closures..... 4

A. Fraudulent Recruiting Tactics by Predatory Schools Have Robbed Students of Their Dreams and Loaded Them Down with Debt 4

B. Predatory School Conduct Disproportionately Harms Low-Income Students and Students of Color 7

II. The Borrower Defense Rule Created a Long-Overdue Process for Defrauded Borrowers to Access Relief 8

A. The Rule Establishes a Process for Borrower Defense Discharges 9

B. The Rule Expands Access to False Certification Discharges 11

C. The Rule Expands Access to Closed School Discharges..... 12

D. The Rule Restores Access to Justice for Defrauded Student Borrowers 13

III. Delaying the Rule Inescapably Harms Student Loan Borrowers 15

A. Delaying the Rule Harms Borrowers Entitled to Automatic Closed School Discharges and to False Certification Discharges 15

B. Delaying the Rule Harms Defrauded Students with Borrower Defenses 17

C. Delaying the Rule Leaves Defrauded Students Without Access to the Courts While the Statutes of Limitations on Their Claims Run..... 21

D. Delaying the Rule Harms Students Who Will Enroll in Predatory and Financially Unstable Schools..... 21

IV. The Rule Was Promulgated Following a Robust Public Process 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDIX – LIST OF ADDITIONAL *AMICI*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591, 617 (1997)..... 14

Commonwealth of Mass. v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 14-1093L (Sup. Ct. Mass. Aug. 1, 2016) 4, 5

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Corinthian Colleges,
Case No. 1:14-cv-07194 (E.D. Ill. Oct 27, 2015) 4

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326, 339 (1980)..... 14

Dieffenbacher v. DeVos,
Case No. 5:17-cv-00342-VAP-KK (C.D. Cal. June 9, 2017)..... 18

Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165, 170 (1989)..... 14

People of the State of Cal. v. Corinthian Schools, Inc., et al.,
Case No. BC374999 (Sup. Ct. Cal. July 31,2007)..... 4

People of the State of Cal. v. Heald College et al.,
Case No. CGC-13-534793 (Sup. Ct. Cal. March 23, 2016) 4

State of Wisconsin v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
Case No. 2014 CX 00006 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014)..... 4

United States v. FastTrain II Corp.,
Case No. 12-CIV-21431, 2017 WL 606346 (S.D. Fla. 2017). 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087(c) 11, 12

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h). 9

20 U.S.C. § 1091(d) 11

Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (Dec. 23, 2011) 11

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 682.402 11

34 C.F.R. § 685.206 9

34 C.F.R. § 685.215 11

59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994) 9

80 Fed. Reg. 50,588 (Aug. 20, 2015) 23

81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (June 16, 2016) 11, 23

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) passim

82 Fed. Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017) 2, 15, 16, 20

82 Fed. Reg. 6,253 (Jan. 19, 2017) 10

Other Authorities

Abby Shafroth, Student Loan Borrower Assistance Project Blog, *Department’s Proposal to Help Defrauded Borrowers Misses the Mark* (Feb. 18, 2016) 24

Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, *A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the Characteristics of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributes to Rising Loan Defaults*, Brookings Papers (Fall 2015) 7

Caren Arbelt & Laura Horn, National Center for Education Statistics, *A Profile of the Enrollment Patterns and Demographic Characteristics of Undergraduates at For-Profit Institutions* (Feb. 2017) 8

Coalition Comments to the U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Re: Proposed Borrower Defense Rules, Docket ID ED-2015-OPE-0103 (Aug. 1, 2016) 24

Coalition Comments to U.S. Dep’t of Educ. re: Proposed Regulations on Use of Forced Arbitration, Docket ID ED-2015-OPE-0103 (Aug. 1, 2016) 24

Coalition letter to Sec. King to Improve Proposed Borrower Defense Regulations (March 11, 2016) 24

Coalition letter to Sec. King Urging Adoption of Student Borrower Protections Against Forced Arbitration (March 6, 2016) 24

Comments from the Legal Aid Community to the Department of Education re: Proposed Regulations on Borrower Defenses and Use of Forced Arbitration by Schools in the Direct Loan Program, and Proposed Amendments to Closed School and False Certification Discharge Regulations, Docket ID ED-2015- OPE-0103 (August 1, 2016)..... 13, 21, 24

Comments on Borrower Defenses Against Loan Repayment, Docket ID No. ED-2015-ICD-0076 (Sep. 16, 2015)..... 24

Corinthian Colleges Inc., Form 424B1 (Feb. 5, 1999) 4

Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, *Gainful Employment: A Civil Rights Perspective* (Oct. 2014) 8

Letter from James F. Manning, Acting Under Secretary of Education, to Sen. Dick Durbin (July 7, 2017). 20

National Consumer Law Center et al., Petition to the U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Demanding Student Loan Debt Relief for Corinthian Students (May 19, 2015) 23

National Consumer Law Center, Comments to U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Re: Intent to Establish Negotiated Rulemaking Committee on Borrower Defense and Gainful Employment, Docket ID ED-2017-OPE-0076 (July 2017). 6

National Consumer Law Center, *Ensuring Educational Integrity: 10 Steps to Improve State Oversight of Schools*, Appx. A (June 2014)..... 5

National Consumer Law Center, *Student Loan Law* (5th ed. 2015 as updated in June 2017) 9

Patrick F. Linehan, *Dreams Protected: A New Approach to Policing Proprietary Schools’ Misrepresentations*, 89 Geo. L.J. 753 (2001). 7

Paul Fain, *Best of a Bad Situation?*, Inside Higher Ed, (Dec. 9, 2014)..... 13

Peter Smith & Leslie Parrish, Center for Responsible Lending, *Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendees’ Futures* (Oct. 2014). 8

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, *FTC Action Halts Online High School Diploma Mill That Made \$11 Million Selling Worthless Diploma to Students* (Sept. 19, 2014)..... 11

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *U.S. Department of Education Takes Enforcement (sic) Against Two School Ownership Groups* (Feb. 1, 2016). 12

Stephanie Riegg Cellini & Nicholas Turner, *Gainfully Employed? Assessing the Employment and Earnings of For-Profit College Students Using Administrative Data*, National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper (May 2016) 7

Tariq Habash & Robert Shireman, *The Century Foundation Report: How College Enrollment College Contracts Limit Students’ Rights*..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., “Closed School Search File,” available at <https://www2.ed.gov/offices/OSFAP/PEPS/closedschools.html>..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Borrower Defense to Repayment webpage, *available at* <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/borrower-defense> 19

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Federal Student Loan Portfolio, *available at* <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/student/portfolio>. 19

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., First Report of the Special Master for Borrower Defense (Sep. 3, 2015)... 10

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Information about Debt Relief for Corinthian Colleges Students (2015) *at* <https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/announcements/Corinthian>..... 4

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Inspector General, ED-OIG/A09Q0001, Final Report: Federal Student Aid’s Processes for Identifying At-Risk Title IV Schools and Mitigating Potential Harm to Students and Taxpayers (Feb. 24, 2017). 22

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-948T, For-Profit Colleges: Undercover Testing Finds Colleges Encouraged Fraud and Engaged in Deceptive and Questionable Marketing Practices (2010)..... 5

U.S. Senate Health, Educ., Labor and Pensions Comm., “For Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Success,” S. Rpt. No. 112-37 (2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 8
